## [ 130 ]

paid out of any unappropriated monies now in the treasury of this commonwealth.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

APPROVED—February the twenty-seventh, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

## CHAPTER XXXIX.

An ACT declaring Mushanon creek (a boundary line between Centre and Huntingdon counties) a public highway.

Section 1. DE it enacted by the Senate and House of Repesentatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the passing of this act, Mushanon creek (a boundary line between the counties of Centre and Huntingdon) from the mouth thereof to the forks of the same, about five miles above the town of Philipsburgh, is hereby declared a public highway for the passing of rafts, boats and other vessels; and it shall and may be lawful for the inhabitants and others desirous of using the navigation of said creek, to remove

Mushanon creek made a public highway. all natural obstructions in the same: Provided, Provide in same That any person or persons, owning or possessing and so fing lands on said creek, shall have the liberty possessing and to erect any dam or dams across the same, in said creek, agreeably and subject to all the restrictions and provisions of an act of the General Assembly of this commonwealth, passed the twenty-third day of March one thousand eight hundred and three, entitled "An act to authorise any person or persons owning lands adjoining navigable streams of water declared public highways, to erect dams upon such streams, for mills and other water-works."

er-works."
SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker of the Senate.

Approved—March the fifth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

## CHAPTER XL.

An ACT to enable the Governor of this Commonwealth to incorporate a Company for making an artificial Road from Lancaster, through Elizabeth-town, to Middletown.

Section 1. DE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General As-Vol. VI.